

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES
OF ST. JOHNS RIVER COMMUNITY
COLLEGE,

Petitioner,

vs.

CASE NO.: SC05-304
Lower Tribunal No.: 5D03-3902

DON R. MORGAN, Individually, and d/b/a
MORGAN-STRESING ASSOCIATES,

Respondent.

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE DISTRICT BOARD
OF TRUSTEES OF ST. JOHNS RIVER COMMUNITY COLLEGE**

Wendy Vomacka
Florida Bar No. 0340162
David C. Willis
Florida Bar No. 0477435
RUMBERGER, KIRK & CALDWELL
A Professional Association
Post Office Box 1873
Orlando, Florida 32802-1873
Telephone: 407-872-7300
Telecopier: 407-841-2133
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

JURISDICTION.....2

ARGUMENT3

I. CONTRACTS ENTERED INTO IN VIOLATION OF STATE LICENSING LAWS ARE VOID AB INITIO.3

II. A CONTRACT PROCURED BY FRAUD IS UNENFORCEABLE BY THE WRONGDOER..... 12

III. THE FINAL JUDGMENT IS AN IMPROPER “ADJUSTMENT” OF DAMAGES. 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Alfred Karram, III, Inc. v. Cantor</i> , 634 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1994)	6
<i>American Casualty Co. v. Coastal Caisson Drill Co.</i> , 542 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1989)	5
<i>Associated Group Life, Inc. v. Catholic War Veterans</i> , 293 A. 2d 408 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1971).....	10
<i>Champagne-Webber, Inc. and Miles Anderson Contracting Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 519 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1988)	10
<i>Dept. of Health and Rehabilitative Svcs. v. McTigue</i> , 387 So. 2d 454, 456 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1980).....	8, 9
<i>Dept. of Health and Rehabilitative Svcs. v. S.A.P.</i> , 835 So. 2d 1091, 1098 (Fla. 2002)	8
<i>Dept. of Revenue v. Bank of America</i> , 752 So.2d 637,641 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2000).....	4
<i>District Board of Trustees v. Morgan</i> , 890 So. 2d 1155,1158 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2004).....	6, 11
<i>Dove v. McCormick</i> , 698 So. 2d 585, 589 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1997)	8
<i>Fabricant v. Sears Roebuck, et al.</i> , 202 F.R.D. 310, 320 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....	3, 7, 8, 11
<i>Florida East Coast Railway Company</i> <i>v. Thompson</i> , 111 So. 525, 527 (Fla. 1927).....	12, 14
<i>John E. Rosasco Creameries, Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 11 N.E. 2d 908 (N.Y. 1937).....	9

<i>Local No. 234 of United Ass’n of Journeymen and Apprentices of Plumbing and Pipe Fitting Industry of U.S. and Canada v. Henley & Beckwith, Inc.</i> , 66 So. 2d 818, 821 (Fla. 1953)	3, 5
<i>Mazzoni Farms, Inc. v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 761 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 2000)	12, 13
<i>O’Kon and Co., Inc. v. Reidel</i> , 588 So.2d 1025 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1991)	6
<i>Rolls v. Bliss & Nyitray, Inc.</i> , 408 So.2d 229 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1981).....	6
<i>State of Florida v. Moore</i> , 892 So. 2d 1218, 1221 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2005).....	8
<i>Thor Power Tool Co. v. Weintraub</i> , 791 F. 2d 579 (7 th Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Wilson v. Kealakekua Ranch, Ltd.</i> , 551 P. 2d 525 (Haw. 1976)	10
<i>Winter Park Telephone Co. v. Strong</i> , 179 So. 289, 292 (Fla. 1937).....	13, 14
<i>Wood v. Black</i> , 60 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 1952)	9

STATUTES

§ 1.01(3), Fla. Stat. (2003)	6
§ 455.01(4), Fla. Stat. (2003).....	5
§ 481.219(2), Fla. Stat. (1997).....	4
§ 481.219, Fla. Stat. (1997)	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 15
Chapter 455	7
Chapter 458	9
Chapter 481	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9

Chapter 4859
Chapter 489 8, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

House of Representatives Committee on Regulatory Reform, Staff Analysis and
Economic Impact Statement, May 19, 1988.....6
Interim Ed. Vol. 15 – Corbin on Contracts,
§ 1512, p. 632 (1962) 10
